Intangible asset amortization   1.2  0.2 0.9   0.4
 Restructuring and impairment   -  0.8   0.1   4.8
Total cost of sales   74.9  89.9   78.6   98.2

Gross profit 25.1 10.1 21.4 1.8

Operating expenses:
 Sales and marketing 7.1 5.0 6.2 5.2
 Research and development 8.3 15.6 10.7 17.7
 General and administrative  5.2   6.1  5.3  6.2
 Intangible asset amortization  1.9 -  1.3  -
 In-process research and development   - -  7.4  -
 Restructuring and impairment  0.1  0.6  0.7   4.6
Total operating expenses   22.6   27.3  31.6  33.7

Operating income (loss)  2.5 (17.2) (10.2) (31.9)
Other income (expense)   (0.2)  1.0   -   1.2

Income (loss) before income taxes 2.3 (16.2) (10.2) (30.7)
Provision (benefit) for income taxes   0.3   (7.2)   (0.6)   (11.8)

Net income (loss)   2.0%  (9.0)%  (9.6)% (18.9)%

more

POWERWAVE TECHNOLOGIES, INC.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

RECONCILIATION OF PRO FORMA RESULTS
(in thousands, except per share amounts)

  Three Months Ended   Nine Months Ended
   (unaudited)  (unaudited)
   Pro Forma  Pro Forma
   Oct 3, Adjust-   Oct. 3,   Oct. 3, Adjust-   Oct. 3,
 2004 ments 2004 2004 ments 2004
Net sales $138,291 $138,291 $317,496 $317,496
Cost of sales:
   Cost of goods 101,901  101,901 246,422 (877)1 245,545
   Intangible asset amortization   1,643  (1,643)1   -  2,771 (2,771)1 -
   Restructuring and impairment   -   -   506   (506)1   -
Total cost of sales 103,544 (1,643)1 101,901  249,699 (4,154)1   245,545
Gross profit 34,747 1,643 36,390  67,797 4,154 71,951
Operating expenses:
   Sales and marketing 9,818  9,818 19,672 19,672
   Research and development 11,533  11,533 33,868 33,868
   General and administrative  7,193   7,193 16,683  16,683
   Intangible asset amortization  2,666 (2,666)2 -  4,434   (4,434)2 -
   In-process R&D  -   - 23,450 (23,450)3 -
   Restructuring and impairment  102  (102)4   -  2,103 (2,103)4   -
Total operating expenses  31,312  (2,768)  28,544  100,210  (29,987)  70,223
Operating income (loss)  3,435 4,411 7,846 (32,413) 34,141 1,728

Other income (expense)   (312)   (312)   24   24
Income (loss) before income taxes 3,123 4,411 7,534 (32,389) 34,141 1,752
Provision (benefit) for income taxes   324  1,2355   1,559  (1,763)  2,3215   558

Net income (loss) $   2,799  3,176 $ 5,975 $(30,626)   31,820   $1,194

Earnings (loss) per share (basic): $.03 $.06 ($.35) $.01
   (diluted): $.03 $.05 ($.35) $.01

1 This represents costs related to write up of acquired LGP Allgon finished goods inventory to fair value,

restructuring charges and amortization of acquired technology.
2 This represents the amortization of other identified intangible assets.
3 This represents the charge for acquired in-process research and development.
4 This represents restructuring charges included in operating expenses.
5 This represents the change in the provision for income taxes related to the preceding pro forma adjustments.